
CITY OF PINE LAKE 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA   

September 27, 2022, 6:30 PM  

Council Chambers 

459 Pine Drive, Pine Lake, GA 
 

 
Call to Order  
 
Public Hearing 
 
The purpose of the hearing is to solicit input on Variance Application requests submitted 
by representative for 497 Oak Drive, Pine Lake, GA (Parcel 18 041 08 009) and to 
potentially render Council decision in the matter.  Applicant is seeking variance from R-1 
Residential District development regulations relative to reducing the minimum side yard 
setback of 10ft by 9ft resulting in a 1ft setback and relative to the limitations on 
projections into required setbacks for decks to project no more than 36 inches into any 
required yard – to allow for a projection of 108 inches into the side yard setback. 
Variances are also sought from Stream Buffer Protection regulations to allow 
encroachment into the undisturbed natural vegetative buffer that shall be maintained for 
50 feet, measured horizontally, on both banks (as applicable) of the stream as 
measured from the top of the stream bank and from Stream Buffer Protection 
regulations is requested to allow encroachment into the additional setback of 25ft where 
all impervious coverage is to be prohibited. 
 
Adjournment 
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05/25/2022 – Applicant submittal of version 2 plan set for consideration 

June - August 30, 2022 – Review, Comments, and Questions – Applicant/Administration/Planner/Environmental 

09/01/2022 – Presentation of Public Hearing Notice to the Local News Organ for Publishing on 9/08/2022 

Appendix A – Zoning, ARTICLE 12. – variances, Section 12-2 provides that “Variances shall be heard and 

determined by Mayor and Council utilizing the same notice procedures provided for zoning 

amendments”.  ARTICLE 13.-AMENDMENTS, Section 13-4.-Public Notices provides that “A public hearing 

shall be held prior to the mayor and council making a zoning decision.  The City of Pine Lake shall publish 

in a newspaper of general circulation within the boundaries of Pine Lake a notice of the hearing…Such 

notice shall be published a minimum of 15 calendar days, but not more than 45 days, prior to the date of 

the hearing. 

9/08/2022 – Posting of Public Hearing Notice on the subject property 

09/20/2022 – Presentation of Planning Review – Administrative Report of Findings to Council 

09/27/2022 – Public Hearing to be held to Receive Public Comment on Application – 6:30pm  

 
Reports and related Code information are attached. 
 
Please do present to me any questions, comments, concerns regarding the information contained within this 
memorandum. 
 
Thank you, 
CMThornton 
 



RELATED CODE – VARIANCE APPLICATION  
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Local regulations regarding mayor and council authority to hear and consider variances are 

found within the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Appendix A. - Zoning, Article 12. Variances.  Article 

12. Variances is provided here. 

ARTICLE 12. VARIANCES 

Sec. 12-1. Intent. 

The mayor and council has the authority to hear, and grant or deny variances from the requirements of this 
ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest when, due to unusual property conditions, a literal 
enforcement of zoning requirements in a particular case will result in unnecessary hardship, provided that the 
intent of the general and district regulations is observed, public safety and welfare is secured, and substantial 
justice is done.  

Sec. 12-2. Procedures. 

A. Applications for variances shall be filed with the city clerk, together with supporting material required by the 
variance applications form, the zoning official and the regulations of this ordinance. Applications will be 
accepted only from the property owner, or authorized agent with written notarized consent of the property 
owner.  

B. Zoning official responsibilities: The city clerk shall refer the application and all supporting documentation to 
the zoning official to prepare an analysis of the variance and the make a recommendation thereon.  

C. The zoning official may request additional information as may be needed to make such review or 
recommendation.  

D. Variances shall be heard and determined by the mayor and council utilizing the same notice procedures 
provided for zoning amendments.  

Sec. 12-3. Required findings for variances. 

Variances may be granted only upon making all of the following findings, which shall apply within the 
property for which the subject variance request is being made.  

A. There are extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property because of its 
size, shape or topography.  

B. Such conditions are unusual or peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.  

C. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship.  

D. The hardship identified is concerned with the physical use of the property, not the financial condition 
of any person.  

E. Specimen trees are located in such a manner on the subject property that the property cannot be 
practically developed without the removal or substantial destruction of such specimen trees but could 
be developed through variances that would protect the same trees.  

F. Relief if granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, safety or welfare, or impair 
the purpose and intent of this zoning ordinance.  
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Sec. 12-4. Conditions. 

A. The mayor and council may impose any conditions or safeguards relating to any variance as it may determine 
necessary in the particular case to protect the public interest and to protect the use and enjoyment of 
adjacent property.  

B. Whenever the mayor and council places conditions on a variance approval, such conditions shall be clearly 
stated in the minutes at which the action was taken or shall be set out in an ordinance approving the 
variance and shall be available for viewing at city hall by the general public.  

Sec. 12-5. Variances apply to property. 

When granted, a variance, together with any conditions or safeguards attached thereto applies to the land 
on which it is issued, and not to a particular person or other entity.  

Sec. 12-6. Limitations on authority. 

The mayor and council have no power to grant a use or permit an operational or other characteristic of a 
use, that is not otherwise permitted by the city zoning ordinance. No variance may be granted for utilization of 
land or structure that is prohibited by the city zoning ordinance.  

 

Local land development regulations relative to stream buffer and stream setback requirement, 

and mayor and council authority to hear and consider variances to such regulations are found 

within the City’s Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22 – ENVIRONMENT, ARTICLE V. - STREAM 

BUFFER PROTECTION, Section 22-113. Land development requirements (provided here). 

Sec. 22-113. Land development requirements. 

(a) Buffer and setback requirements. All land development activity subject to this article shall meet the following 
requirements:  

(1) An undisturbed natural vegetative buffer shall be maintained for 50 feet, measured horizontally, on 
both banks (as applicable) of the stream as measured from the top of the stream bank.  

(2) An additional setback shall be maintained for 25 feet, measured horizontally, beyond the undisturbed 
natural vegetative buffer, in which all impervious cover shall be prohibited. Grading, filling and 
earthmoving shall be minimized within the setback.  

(3) No septic tanks or septic tank drain fields shall be permitted within the buffer or the setback.  

(b) Variance procedures. Variances from the above buffer and setback requirements may be granted in 
accordance with the following provisions:  

(1) Where a parcel was platted prior to the effective date of the ordinance from which this section is 
derived, and its shape, topography or other existing physical condition prevents land development 
consistent with this article, and the city finds and determines that the requirements of this article 
prohibit the otherwise lawful use of the property by the owner, the city council may grant a variance 
from the buffer and setback requirements hereunder, provided such variance requires mitigation 
measures to offset the effects of any proposed land development on the parcel.  

(2) Except as provided above, the city council shall grant no variance from any provision of this article 
without first conducting a public hearing on the application for variance and authorizing the granting of 
the variance by an affirmative vote of the council. The city shall give public notice of each such public 
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hearing in a newspaper of general circulation within the city. The city shall require that the applicant 
post a sign giving notice of the proposed variance and the public hearing. The sign shall be of a size and 
posted in such a location on the property as to be clearly visible from the primary adjacent road right-
of-way. Variances will be considered only in the following cases:  

a. When a property's shape, topography or other physical conditions existing at the time of the 
adoption of this article prevents land development unless a buffer variance is granted.  

b. Unusual circumstances when strict adherence to the minimal buffer requirements in this article 
would create an extreme hardship.  

Variances will not be considered when, following adoption of this article, actions of any property 
owner of a given property have created conditions of a hardship on that property.  

(3) At a minimum, a variance request shall include the following information:  

a. A site map that includes locations of all streams, wetlands, floodplain boundaries and other 
natural features, as determined by field survey;  

b. A description of the shape, size, topography, slope, soils, vegetation and other physical 
characteristics of the property;  

c. A detailed site plan that shows the locations of all existing and proposed structures and other 
impervious cover, the limits of all existing and proposed land disturbance, both inside and 
outside the buffer and setback. The exact area of the buffer to be affected shall be accurately and 
clearly indicated;  

d. Documentation of unusual hardship should the buffer be maintained;  

e. At least one alternative plan, which does not include a buffer or setback intrusion, or an 
explanation of why such a site plan is not possible;  

f. A calculation of the total area and length of the proposed intrusion;  

g. A stormwater management site plan, if applicable; and  

h. Proposed mitigation, if any, for the intrusion. If no mitigation is proposed, the request must 
include an explanation of why none is being proposed.  

(4) The following factors will be considered in determining whether to issue a variance:  

a. The shape, size, topography, slope, soils, vegetation and other physical characteristics of the 
property;  

b. The locations of all streams on the property, including along property boundaries;  

c. The location and extent of the proposed buffer or setback intrusion;  

d. Whether alternative designs are possible which require less intrusion or no intrusion;  

e. The long-term and construction water-quality impacts of the proposed variance;  

f. Whether issuance of the variance is at least as protective of natural resources and the 
environment.  

(Code 1986, § 6-1-14C(5)) 

Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions regarding. 

CMThornton 

































 

New single family dwelling at 497 Oak Drive 

Friday, 16 September 2022 

 

As the ground elevation is recorded on the Site Plan as 956 feet and the finished floor elevation of the deck is 

964.1 feet, the deck is proposed as 8.1 feet above the adjacent grade. As such, the proposed deck would be 

more than thirty (30) inches above ground level and cannot be built within the building setback. The variance 

sought would allow construction within that side yard building setback. As mentioned above, the dwelling itself 

complies with all building setbacks. 

 

 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

 A reduction in side yard setback to allow construction of a proposed deck virtually on the southern property 

boundary is the subject of the variance application. Sec. 12-3 Required findings for variances states that 

“Variances may be granted only upon making all of the following findings, which shall apply within the property 

for which the subject variance request is being made.  

  

A. There are extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property because of its size, 

shape or topography. 

 

B. Such conditions are unusual or peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.  

 

C. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship. 

 

D. The hardship identified is concerned with the physical use of the property, not the financial condition of any 

person. 

 



 

New single family dwelling at 497 Oak Drive 

Friday, 16 September 2022 

 

 

E. Specimen trees are located in such a manner on the subject property that the property cannot be practically 

developed without the removal or substantial destruction of such specimen trees but could be developed 

through variances that would protect the same trees. 

 

F. Relief if granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, safety or welfare, or impair the 

purpose and intent of this zoning ordinance.” 

 

No conditions are present on the 497 Oak Drive property that would require the proposed placement of the 

deck. Rather, the size and location of the deck appears to be more out of convenience for the applicant who 

will be resident on the property. This assessment of the conditions that may or may not justify a variance are 

evident in the below snip. No conditions are present as to size, shape or topography of the site that would 

require extension of the deck to the property boundary. In fact, such extension and placement simply adds to 

the amount of impervious surface within the site. 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

New single family dwelling at 497 Oak Drive 

Friday, 16 September 2022 

 

The hardship to the applicant, if any is created, is offset by the gain to the public by insuring that spacing 

between structures is maintained in compliance with the ordinance. Granting of the variance to the side yard 

setback to accommodate the proposed placement of the deck could impair the purpose and intent of the 

ordinance. Two such purposes are “conserving the value of buildings” and “creating sustained protection and 

stability of the single-family neighborhood; protecting properties against blight and depreciation.” Placement 

of a deck that could easily be the source of more disruption to the neighbor than placement of the actual 

dwelling on a virtually a zero building setback as depicted above could be considered counter to these 

ordinance purposes. 

  

The last of the “Findings” to be made as concerns this property is germane, “Relief if granted would not cause 

substantial detriment to the public good, safety or welfare, or impair the purpose and intent of this zoning 

ordinance.” 

 

Impact of Deck on Property to the South 

The original filing of the application did not indicate a deck virtually on the southern boundary of the lot. The 

surveyor has now indicated that a dwelling and a deck are located some 49.5 feet from the common property 

boundary with the adjacent lot to the south as seen below. The presence of structures on adjacent property 

may be relevant to a decision concerning the variance. As proposed, the dwelling will comply with the side yard 

and rear yard setbacks. The proposed deck will comply with the rear yard setback of 10 feet. However, as 

proposed, the deck would be well within the side yard setback and a variance as to side yard setback would be 

required. 

  



 

New single family dwelling at 497 Oak Drive 

Friday, 16 September 2022 

 

 

 
 

Retaining Wall 

Section 7-9. Walls and fences provides the following standards concerning walls: 

 

A. The height of walls and fences, including wall/fence combinations, screen walls, retaining walls and 

freestanding walls, shall not exceed: 

 

1. front yards, 48 inches; 

 

2. side yards and/or within 10 feet of the primary dwelling’s front façade, 48 inches;  

 

3. on corner lots inside a rear yard and within 10 feet of the street right-of-way, 48 inches; 

 

4. all other areas, six (6) feet. 

 

The greatest wall height proposed as seen in the TW (top of wall) and BW (bottom of wall) elevations does not 

exceed 48 inches. Accordingly, no variance is required for the proposed wall. 

 



 

New single family dwelling at 497 Oak Drive 

Friday, 16 September 2022 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Based on the findings associated with the application, denial of the variance to side yard setback as applies to 

the proposed deck is appropriate. Such decision is independent of any stream buffer variance. 
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